of preference in respect of the above-mentioned liabilities (hereinafter - Senior Liabilities) which shall 

be ranked senior to the Junior Liabilities. 

Subordination Agreement defines an amount of the outstanding loan subordinated, which as of the date 

of this Base Prospectus amounts to EUR 1,200,000 (one million two hundred thousand euros), certain 

obligations of UAB Hipotekiniai kreditai and the Lending Company, and sets certain conditions on the 

treating of the Senior Liabilities in any winding up, bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganisation, composition 

of debts or similar proceedings or arrangement commenced by or against the Lending Company.